SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

February 21,2007 Hearing Room B
1:00 P.M. Tapes 33 - 35

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair
Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice Chair
Sen. Larry George
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson
Sen. Ryan Deckert

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
Introduction of Committee Measures — Work Session
SB 579 — Public Hearing
SB 580 — Public Hearing
SB 581 — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
33A 006 Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:06 p.m.
INTRODUCTION OF COMMITTEE MEASURES — WORK SESSION

013 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS A, B)

014 MOTION: Sen. Monnes Anderson moves LC's: 3170, 2651

BE INTRODUCED as committee bills.
016 VOTE: 5-0-0
017 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SB 579/SB 580/SB 581 — PUBLIC HEARING

024 Chair Metsger

027 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

044 Chair Metsger

046 Sen. Ryan Deckert, State Senator, Senate District #14

064 Chair Metsger

065 Sen. Deckert

081 Chair Metsger

083 Jack Isselmann, Advocacy Member, Software Association of

Oregon (SAO)

127 Chair Metsger

128 Wayne Embry, Co-Manager, Cascadia Pacific Management
33A 154 Chair Metsger

165 Wayne Embry, Co-Manager, Cascadia Pacific Management

179 Jack Isselmann, Advocacy Member, SAO

194 Chair Metsger

195 Sen. L. George

201 Embry

224 Sen. L. George



34A

34A

33B

226
236
237
250
274
276
307
311
322
333
334
342
381
392
412
415
418
442
046
047
048
100
102
114
169
180

290
291

350
351

413
414
023
042
048
059
067
080
083
087

179
183
190

252

Embry

Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Isselmann

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Embry

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Embry

Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Embry

Sen. Deckert

Sen. Starr

Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger

Sen. Deckert

David Chen, Venture Partner, OVP Venture Partners

Chen

Chair Metsger

Chen

Chair Metsger

Sen. L. George

Chen

Chair Metsger

Justin Klure, Senior Policy Analyst, Oregon Department of
Energy, (ODE) (EXHIBIT C)

Chair Metsger

Kevin Banister, Vice President of Business Development,
Finavera Renewables Ocean Energy (FERC)

Chair Metsger

David Gibson, Renewable Energy Program Manager, Oregon
Iron Works (OIW)

Chair Metsger

Sen. L. George

Gibson

Kevin Banister, Vice President of Business Development, FERC
Sen. Deckert

Sen. Starr

Banister

Sen. Starr

Chair Metsger

Norman Eder, Executive Director, Manufacturing 21 Coalition
(EXHIBIT D)

Chair Metsger

Eder

Gail Achterrman, Director, Institute For Natural Resources,
Oregon State University (OSU)

Rob Miller, Director, Mt. Jefferson Farms



330 Chair Metsger

348 Robert Monaghan, Interim Director, Oregon Translational
Research and Drug Development Institute (OTRADI)
352 Chair Metsger
355 Monaghan
426 Chair Metsger
430 Arundeep Pradhan, Technology & Research Collaborations
Director, Oregon Health & Sciences University (OHSU)
34B 025 Chair Metsger
032 Robert “Skip” Rung, President, Oregon Nanoscience and
Microtechnologies Institute (ONAMI) (EXHIBIT E)
091 Chair Metsger
094 Kathryn Miller, Director of Technology and Business Integration,
Hewlett-Packard Corvallis (EXHIBIT F)
140 Chair Metsger
160 Rick Fisch, Productivity Ambassador, Northwest Food
Processors Association, (NWFPA) (EXHIBIT G)
210 Chair Metsger
211 Diane Moody, Director, Community Seafood Initiative (CSI)
240 Chair Metsger
260 Steve Buckstein, Senior Policy Analyst, Cascade Policy Institute
(EXHIBIT H)
333 Chair Metsger
34B 339 Wally VanValkenburg, Chair, Oregon Economic and Community
Development Commission (OECDC)
384 Chair Metsger
SB 581 — WORK SESSION
400 MOTION: Sen. Deckert moves SB 581 to the floor with a DO

PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED to
the committee on Ways and Means.

405 Sen. Monnes Anderson
427 Chair Metsger
428 Sen. L. George
442 Sen. Starr
460 Chair Metsger
471 Sen. Deckert
472 Sen. Deckert withdraws his motion to move SB 581 to the
committee on Ways and Means.
35A 031 Chair Metsger
042 Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:58 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Introductions, LC 2651, staff, 7 pp

Introductions, LC 3170, staff, 2 pp

SB 579/SB 580/SB 581, written testimony of Kevin Banister and David Gibson, Justin Klure,
S pp

SB 579/SB 580/SB 581, written testimony, Norman Eder, 4 pp

SB 581, written testimony, Robert “Skip” Rung, 2 pp

SB 581, written testimony, Kathryn Miller, 1 p

mmY QW



G. SB 581, written testimony, Rick Fisch, 5 pp
H. SB 580, written testimony, Steve Buckstein, 2 pp



