## SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

February 21, 2007 Hearing Room B 1:00 P.M. Tapes 33 - 35

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair

Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice Chair

Sen. Larry George

Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

Sen. Ryan Deckert

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

**Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant** 

**MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:** 

**Introduction of Committee Measures – Work Session** 

SB 579 – Public Hearing SB 580 – Public Hearing

SB 581 – Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
33A	006	Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:06 p.m.
INTRODUCTI		E MEASURES – WORK SESSION
	013	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS A, B)
	014	MOTION: Sen. Monnes Anderson moves LC's: 3170, 2651
		BE INTRODUCED as committee bills.
	016	VOTE: 5-0-0
	017	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
~~ (~~		CARRIED.
SB 579/SB 580/	SB 581 – PUBLIC HE	
	024	Chair Metsger
	027	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	044	Chair Metsger
	046	Sen. Ryan Deckert, State Senator, Senate District #14
	064	Chair Metsger
	065	Sen. Deckert
	081	Chair Metsger
	083	Jack Isselmann, Advocacy Member, Software Association of
		Oregon (SAO)
	127	Chair Metsger
	128	Wayne Embry, Co-Manager, Cascadia Pacific Management
33A	154	Chair Metsger
	165	Wayne Embry, Co-Manager, Cascadia Pacific Management
	179	Jack Isselmann, Advocacy Member, SAO
	194	Chair Metsger
	195	Sen. L. George
	201	Embry
	224	Sen. L. George

	226	Embry
	236	Chair Metsger
	237	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	250	Isselmann
	274	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	276	Embry
	307	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	311	Embry
	322	Sen. Deckert
	333	Chair Metsger
	334	Sen. Starr
	342	Embry
	381	Sen. Deckert
	392	Sen. Starr
	412	Sen. Deckert
	412	
	413	Chair Metsger Sen. Deckert
244	442	David Chen, Venture Partner, OVP Venture Partners
34A	046	Chen Chair Matagar
	047	Chair Metsger
	048	Chen
	100	Chair Metsger
	102	Sen. L. George
	114	Chen
	169	Chair Metsger
	180	Justin Klure, Senior Policy Analyst, Oregon Department of
	200	Energy, (ODE) (EXHIBIT C)
	290	Chair Metsger
	291	Kevin Banister, Vice President of Business Development,
	350	Finavera Renewables Ocean Energy (FERC)
		Chair Metsger
	351	David Gibson, Renewable Energy Program Manager, Oregon
34A	413	Iron Works (OIW) Chair Metsger
JAA	414	Sen. L. George
33B	023	Gibson
<b>33B</b>	042	Kevin Banister, Vice President of Business Development, FERC
	048	Sen. Deckert
	059	Sen. Starr
	067	Banister
	080	Sen. Starr
	083	Chair Metsger
	087	Norman Eder, Executive Director, Manufacturing 21 Coalition
	007	(EXHIBIT D)
	179	Chair Metsger
	183	Eder
	190	Gail Achterrman, Director, Institute For Natural Resources,
	170	Oregon State University (OSU)
	252	Rob Miller, Director, Mt. Jefferson Farms
		,,

	330	Chair Metsger
	348	Robert Monaghan, Interim Director, Oregon Translational
		Research and Drug Development Institute (OTRADI)
	352	Chair Metsger
	355	Monaghan
	426	Chair Metsger
	430	Arundeep Pradhan, Technology & Research Collaborations Director, Oregon Health & Sciences University (OHSU)
34B	025	Chair Metsger
	032	Robert "Skip" Rung, President, Oregon Nanoscience and Microtechnologies Institute (ONAMI) (EXHIBIT E)
	091	Chair Metsger
	094	Kathryn Miller, Director of Technology and Business Integration, Hewlett-Packard Corvallis ( <b>EXHIBIT F</b> )
	140	Chair Metsger
	160	Rick Fisch, Productivity Ambassador, Northwest Food
		Processors Association, (NWFPA) (EXHIBIT G)
	210	Chair Metsger
	211	Diane Moody, Director, Community Seafood Initiative (CSI)
	240	Chair Metsger
	260	Steve Buckstein, Senior Policy Analyst, Cascade Policy Institute (EXHIBIT H)
	333	Chair Metsger
34B	339	Wally VanValkenburg, Chair, Oregon Economic and Community Development Commission (OECDC)
	384	Chair Metsger
<u>SB 581 – V</u>	WORK SESSION	
	400	MOTION: Sen. Deckert moves SB 581 to the floor with a DO
		PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED to
	405	the committee on Ways and Means. Sen. Monnes Anderson
	427	Chair Metsger
	427	Sen. L. George
	442	Sen. Starr
	460	
	471	Chair Metsger Sen. Deckert
	472	Sen. Deckert withdraws his motion to move SB 581 to the
	4/2	committee on Ways and Means.
35A	031	Chair Metsger
	042	Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:58 p.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. Introductions, LC 2651, staff, 7 pp
- B. Introductions, LC 3170, staff, 2 pp
- C. SB 579/SB 580/SB 581, written testimony of Kevin Banister and David Gibson, Justin Klure, 5 pp
- D. SB 579/SB 580/SB 581, written testimony, Norman Eder, 4 pp
- E. SB 581, written testimony, Robert "Skip" Rung, 2 pp
- F. SB 581, written testimony, Kathryn Miller, 1 p

- G. SB 581, written testimony, Rick Fisch, 5 ppH. SB 580, written testimony, Steve Buckstein, 2 pp